
 

1 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 18 February 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 at 

CIVIC CENTRE, STONE CROSS, 
NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

N Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

K Billings 
D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
D Hugill 
 

Councillor J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
M J Prest 
D H Smith 
T Swales 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Shepherd, and   
 
 

CA78 COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report considered for 2014/15 the level of Council Tax and the policy on reserves.  
In addition, it provided Members with details of the Council's formula grant settlement 
released on 19 December 2013 and the Council's Business Rates base that would be 
used by Government to calculate the Business Rates target for 2014/15 for the 
Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, which from 2014/15 would be operated 
as a pool across North Yorkshire. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To maintain the long term viability of the Council’s finances and ensure sustainability by 
investing in community projects as determined by the Council’s priorities and 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

2 

supporting the maintenance and enhancement of service delivery.  To maintain the 
integrity of the Council’s financial strategy. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:  
 
(1) it be noted that on 15 January 2014 Council calculated the Council Tax Base 

2014/15:- 
 
 (a) for the whole Council area as £34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in Section 

31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 
and 

 
 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 

in the attached Annex A(1) of the report. 
 
(2) the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 

purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263; 
 
(3) the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
 (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
  £46,092,351.68 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils 

 
 (b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
  £41,817,567.39 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act 

 
 (c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
  £4,274,784.29 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act) 

 
 (d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
  £125.6377 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by 

Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts) 

 
 (e) Parish Precepts 
  £1,230,521.68 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex A) 
 
 (f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

3 

  £89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates 

 
 (4) Major Precepting Authorities 
 it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and the Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire have issued 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as 
indicated in the table below and at Annex A(1); 

 
(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils  
 Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are yet to be 
determined and will be reported at Council on 18 February 2014. 

 
 the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below 
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and for each 
of the categories of dwellings: 

 
 Hambleton District Council 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 

 
(6) Excessive Council Tax 
 
 the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 

2014/15 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992; 

(7) the appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support 
the decision at (3) above; and 

 
(8) the policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C of the report is approved. 
 
 

CA79 2014/15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval for the capital programme for the coming financial year 
2014/15, which was informed by the 10 year capital programme; the revised 10 year 
capital programme 2014/15 to 2023/24; the treasury management strategy statement 
2014/15 and the prudential and treasury indicators 2014/15. 
 
Alternative options considered: 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

4 

 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Cabinet was satisfied that this report linked to the efficient use of Council resources, 
where the capital programme 2014/15 demonstrated value for money in the 
implementation of the individual capital schemes and the treasury management 
strategy statement ensured the Council maximised its return on investments.  Both the 
capital programme and treasury management allowed more resources to be freed up 
to invest in the Council’s other priorities, values and imperatives. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
 
(1) the capital programme 2014/15 detailed in Annex A be approved for 

implementation; 
 
(2) the revised 10 year Capital Programme be approved, as detailed in paragraph 

2.2 of the report;  
 
(3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex B of the report be 

approved; 
 
(4) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex B in the body of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved; 
 
(5) the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex C be approved; 

and 
 
(6) the scheme of delegation and role of the s151 officer attached at Annex D be 

approved. 
 
 

CA80 2013/14 QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council (revenue 
and reserve funds) at the end of December 2013. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

5 

 
(1) the budget adjustments at paragraph 3.2 of the report which total a budget 

increase of £127,240, to £7,619,630 in 2013/14 be approved; 
 
(2) income of £71,637 be removed from the One-Off Fund in relation to the 

homelessness grant no longer received as detailed in paragraph 6.2 of the report; 
 
(3) the allocation of £83,000 from the new homes bonus reserve for the empty 

properties review as detailed in paragraph 6.7 of the report be approved; and 
 
(4) all movements in the reserves be noted as detailed in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6 of 

the report. 
 
 

CA81 2013/14 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR 
REVIEW REPORT 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided the quarter 3 update at 31 December 2013 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2013/14 and the treasury management position.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2013/14 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
 
(1) the net decrease of £136,299 in the capital programme to £2,480,600 and the 

detailed capital programme attached at Annex A be approved; 
 
(2) the movements in the capital programme detailed in Annex B of the report and 

below be approved:- 
 
 (a) increase in expenditure of £2,700 to be supported from Council reserves; 
 (b) decrease in expenditure of £48,999, reduction in Council funding 
 (c) reduction in scheme expenditure of £90,000, works completed by third 

party 
 
(3) the Capital Funding position and available reserve to support further capital 

schemes over the next 10 years at £3,406,054 be approved; 
 
(4) the treasury management activity at Annex C of the report and that there were no 

changes to the investment criteria at quarter 3 be approved; 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

6 

 
(5) the prudential and treasury indicators at Annex E of the report and that there 

were no changes at quarter 3 be approved. 
 
 

CA82 REGULATION OF COSMETIC PIERCING AND SKIN COLOURING BUSINESSES 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report recommended to Council the making of all encompassing byelaws to 
control cosmetic piercing, semi-permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, electrolysis 
and tattooing and the repeal of any byelaws which related only to ear-piercing, 
electrolysis, tattooing and acupuncture and also seeks approval for an Enforcement 
Policy to cover the above activities. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with relevant legislation. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the report and recommends that Council:- 
 
(1) pass a resolution authorising the making of byelaws in the form of the Model 

Byelaws and carry out the necessary procedure and apply to the Department of 
Health for confirmation; and  

 
(2) approves the Cosmetic Piercing and Semi-permanent Colouring Enforcement 

Policy. 
 
 

CA83 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval of the Risk Based Verification policy as attached at Annex 
A of the report. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with recommendations from the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the report and recommends that Council:- 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

7 

 
(1) approves the Risk Based Verification Policy; and 
 
(2) asks that the Policy is reviewed annually by the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. 
 
 

CA84 REVISED CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report set out a proposed revision to the Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  The 
revised Policy (attached in Annex ‘A’ of the report) took account of the need to develop 
a more comprehensive document which built on the previous Policy, updating it for the 
management of health and safety across all Council Directorates and services. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To take account of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and all other related 
legislation. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the revised Policy and recommends it to Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


